2014 Bonus issue 0 0 282,352,942 165,020,267 447,373,209 220,391.74 500,000.00

2014 Reverse split (254,117,648) (148,518,241) 28,235,294 16,502,026 44,737,320 0.00 500,000.00

2014 Conversion 16,502,026 (16,502,026) 44,737,320 0 44,737,320 0.00 500,000.00

2014 Bonus issue 39,754,868 0 84,492,188 0 84,492,188 444,314.37 944,314.37

2014 New issue 15,507,812 0 100,000,000 0 100,000,000 173,320.75 1,117,635.12

96

Share capital and ownership structure

Ownership structure
The table below sets forth Thule Group’s ownership structure immediately before the Offering and directly after completion of the Offering
(in both cases assuming that the Share Conversion, the Bonus Issue, the Directed Share Issue and the Reallocation of Shares have been
effected). The table is also prepared on the basis of the assumption that the Offering price is set at the midpoint of the price range.

Shareholding before
the Offering

After the Offering
(if the Over-allotment option

is not exercised)

After the Offering
(if the Over-allotment option

is exercised in full)

Shareholder Number Per cent Number Per cent Number Per cent

Shareholders with holdings exceeding 5 percent of
the shares

NC Outdoor VI AB 55,710,756 55.7 % 41,177,516 41.2 % 38,816,638 38.8 %

NC Outdoor VII AB 36,627,217 36.6 % 27,072,303 27.1 % 25,520,138 25.5 %

Shareholding members of the Board of Directors and
executive management, and other shareholders

Board of Directors

Bengt Baron 48,192 0.0 % 35,620 0.0 % 35,620 0.0 %

Lilian Fossum Biner 48,192 0.0 % 35,620 0.0 % 35,620 0.0 %

Stefan Jakobsson 192,769 0.2 % 142,481 0.1 % 142,481 0.1 %

Åke Skeppner 204,245 0.2 % 150,963 0.2 % 150,963 0.2 %

Executive management

Magnus Welander

(through Elenima Limited) 852,891 0.9 % 630,397 0.6 % 630,397 0.6 %

Fred Clark 490,429 0.5 % 362,491 0.4 % 362,491 0.4 %

Fredrik Erlandsson 144,290 0.1 % 106,649 0.1 % 106,649 0.1 %

Kajsa von Geijer 253,118 0.3 % 187,087 0.2 % 187,087 0.2 %

Lennart Mauritzson 165,751 0.2 % 122,511 0.1 % 122,511 0.1 %

Other shareholders 5,262,150 5.3 % 3,889,405 3.9 % 3,889,405 3.9 %

Total 100,000,000 100.0 % 73,913,043 73.9 % 70,000,000 70.0 %

New shareholders – – 26,086,957 26.1 % 30,000,000 30.0 %

Total 100,000,000 100.0 % 100,000,000 100.0 % 100,000,000 100.0 %

Immediately after the completion of the Offering (after the Real-
location of Shares) and under the assumptions that the Offering
price is set at the midpoint of the price range and the Over-allot-
ment option is exercised in full, the Principal Owner will hold in
aggregate approximately 64.3 % of the shares in the Company
after the Offering. Thus, the Principal Owner is likely to continue to
have a significant influence over the outcome of matters submitted
to Thule Group’s shareholders for approval. Such influence is,
however, limited by the provisions of the Swedish Companies Act.

Upon completion of the refinancing of Thule Group, existing

[…]

have not been reported for these entries since it is unlikely the Group will use
them for deductions against future taxable gains.

141

Historical financial information

NOTE 18  EARNINGS PER SHARE

2013

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Net income attributable
to Parent Company´s
shareholders 299 (238) 61

Average number of
outstanding shares
(in thousands) 44,732 44,732 44,732

Earnings per share before
and after dilution 6.70 (5.30) 1.40

2012

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Net income attributable
to Parent Company´s
shareholders 249 19 268

Average number of
outstanding shares
(in thousands) 44,729 44,729 44,729

Earnings per share before
and after dilution 5.60 0.40 6.00

2011

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Net income attributable
to Parent Company´s
shareholders 149 71 220

Average number of
outstanding shares
(in thousands) 43,627 43,627 43,627

Earnings per share before
and after dilution 3.40 1.60 5.10

Earnings per share before and after dilution
The calculation for earnings per share is based on net income attributable
to Parent Company shareholders and on a weighted average number of
outstanding shares.

In thousands 2013 2012 2011

Total number of shares on
January 1 44,731 44,725 36,659

Impact of new issue in
June 2013 1

Impact of new issue in
May 2012 4

Impact of new issue in
October 2011 13

Impact of new issue in
February 2011 6,955

Weighted average number of
outstanding shares, before dilution 44,732 44,729 43,627

A reverse split of shares (1:10) was made as of November 7, 2014.

NOTE 19  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group

TSEK Goodwill

Other
intangible

assets Advance Total

Accumulated cost at
acquisition

Opening balance –
January 1, 2011 4,597 151 4,748

Acquisitions 84 84

Other investments 15 2 17

Other changes/
reclassifications (4) (2) (6)

Net exchange rate
differences 15 (1) 14

Ending balance –
December 31 2011 4,692 163 2 4,857

Accumulated amortiza-
tion and impairment

Opening balance –
January 1, 2011 (135) (135)

Other changes/
reclassifications 6 6

Amortizations for the year (6) (6)

Net exchange rate
differences 1 1

Ending balance –
December 31 2011 – (134) – (134)

Book values

Per January 1, 2011 4,597 16 – 4,613

Per December 31, 2011 4,692 29 2 4,723

Accumulated cost at
acquisition

Opening balance –
January 1, 2012 4,692 163 2 4,857

Other investments 9 9

Other changes/
reclassifications (62) 61 (2) (3)

Net exchange rate
differences (148) (4) (152)

Ending balance –
December 31 2012 4,482 229 – 4,711

Accumulated amortiza-
tion and impairment

Opening balance –
January 1, 2012 – (134) – (134)

Amortizations for the year – (22) (22)

Net exchange rate
differences – 2 2

Ending balance –
December 31 2012 – (154) – (154)

Book values

Per January 1, 2012 4,692 29 2 4,723

Per December 31, 2012 4,482 75 – 4,557

142

Historical financial information

Note 19 cont.

TSEK Goodwill

Other
intangible

assets Advance Total

Accumulated cost at
acquisition

Opening balance –
January 1, 2013 4,482 229 – 4,711

Acquisitions 72 72

Other investments 3 8 11

Other changes/
reclassifications 5 5

Net exchange rate
differences 72 (1) 71

Ending balance –
December 31 2013 4,554 308 8 4,870

Accumulated amortiza-
tion and impairment

Opening balance –
January 1, 2013 – (154) – (154)

Acquisitions (1) (1)

Amortizations for the year – (24) (24)

Impairments for the year (250) (250)

Net exchange rate
differences 0

Ending balance –
December 31 2013 (250) (179) – (429)

Book values

Per January 1, 2013 4,482 75 – 4,557

Per December 31, 2013 4,303 130 8 4,441

The Group does not have any internally generated intangible assets.

Amortizations and impairments are included in the following rows of
the statement of comprehensive income

MSEK 2013 2012 2011

Cost of goods sold 3 3 1

Selling expenses 19 18 5

Administrative expenses 1 1

Other expenses (impairments) 250 0

273 22 6

Less: Discontinued operations (256) (3) 0

17 19 6

Impairment test for goodwill
An annual test is performed to see if there is any need for impairment by calcu-
lating the recovery value of the cash-generating units for which goodwill is
allocated.

The following is a summary of how goodwill is allocated to groups of cash-